

No. 19-1382

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STERLING JEWELERS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

LARYSSA JOCK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
AND NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Deborah R. White
Kathleen F. McGuigan
RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
99 M St. SE, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20003

Stephanie Martz
NATIONAL RETAIL
FEDERATION
1101 New York Ave. NW
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005

Hyland Hunt
Counsel of Record
Ruthanne M. Deutsch
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 868-6915
hhunt@deutschhunt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Second Circuit’s Decision Provides A Roadmap For Circumventing The FAA And Imposing Class Arbitration On Non- Consenting Parties.	6
II. Absent Intervention, The Decision Will Effectively Vitiate Bilateral Arbitration Agreements Nationwide.	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	13
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	9
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002)	10
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	3
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	14
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	7

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 13, 14

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 10(a) 18
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(4)..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AAA, *Employment Due Process Protocol* (May
9, 1995)..... 11

George A. Bermann, *The “Gateway” Problem in
International Commercial Arbitration*, 37 Yale
J. Int’l L. 1 (2012) 10

David Horton, *Arbitration About Arbitration*,
70 Stan. L. Rev. 363 (2018) 10

JAMS, *Policy on Employment Arbitration
Minimum Standards of Procedural Fairness*
(July 15, 2019) 11
